NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

41

(9)  Retirement plan (continued)

Discount rate (continued):

Based on these assumptions, the projected fiduciary net position is determined to be sufficient compared to
projected benefit payments. Based on the expected level of cash flows and investment returns to the system, the
fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability is projected to increase from its current level in
future years. Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit
payments in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and net pension
asset/liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on investments.

Sensitivity analysis:

The following presents the net pension asset/liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%,
as well as what the District’s net pension asset/liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1.0 percentage point lower 6.60% or 1.0 percentage point higher 8.60% than the current rate:

Current
1.0% Decrease Discount Rate 1.0% Increase

Discount Rate Sensitivity at December 31, 2023 6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Net pension liability (asset) 205,321$   75,442$   (35,749)$

Current
1.0% Decrease Discount Rate 1.0% Increase

Discount Rate Sensitivity at December 31, 2022 6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Net pension liability (asset) 198,584$   90,470$   (2,389)$

EAST MEDINA COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

42

(9)  Retirement plan (continued)

Changes in net pension liability (asset):

The following represents a schedule of changes in the net pension liability (asset) based on the measurement date
of December 31, 2023:

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Net Pension Liability
Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) Liability (a) Position (b) (Asset) (a)-(b)

Balances at beginning of the year 922,928$   832,458$   90,470$
Changes for the year

Service cost 77,959   -   77,959
Interest on total pension liability ¹ 75,237   -   75,237
Effect of plan changes ² 18,793   -   18,793
Effect of economic/demographic (gains) or losses 20,031   -   20,031
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs -   -   -
Refund of contributions (1,169)   (1,169)   -
Benefit payments (21,086)   (21,086)   -
Administrative expenses -   (531)   531
Member contributions -   38,897   (38,897)
Net investment income -   92,362   (92,362)
Employer contributions -   71,571   (71,571)
Other ³ -   4,750   (4,750)

Balances at end of the year 1,092,693$   1,017,252$   75,442$

Increase (Decrease)
Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

1 – Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest
2 – No plan changes valued
3 – Related to allocation of system-wide items

EAST MEDINA COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

43

(9)  Retirement plan (continued)

Changes in net pension liability (asset):

The following represents a schedule of changes in the net pension liability (asset) based on the measurement date
of December 31, 2022: